

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER COLORADO, ET AL.

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK RIENZI
ERIC C. RASSBACH
LUKE GOODRICH
HANNAH C. SMITH
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
DIANA M. VERM
STEPHANIE BARCLAY
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
*1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036*

KEVIN C. WALSH
*28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, VA 23173*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
Bancroft PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

CARL C. SCHERZ
Locke Lord LLP
2200 Ross Ave.
Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. This case presents an exceptionally important question.....	17
II. The decision below is exceptionally wrong.....	22
III. The “accommodation” discriminates among reli- gious organizations in violation of the Religion Clauses.	33
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDICES

<p>APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo., et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i>, Nos. 13-1540, 14-6026, 14-6028 (10th Cir. July 14, 2015).....</p>	2a
<p>APPENDIX B: Interim Order, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo., et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i>, No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014).....</p>	150a
<p>APPENDIX C: Order Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo., et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i>, No. 13-cv-2611 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013).....</p>	152a
<p>APPENDIX D: Memorandum Decision and Order, <i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc., et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al.</i>, No. 13-cv-1092 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)</p>	190a
<p>APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations</p>	211a
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	211a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	211a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	212a

26 U.S.C. 4980D	212a
26 U.S.C. 4980H	218a
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)A	223a
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713.....	224a
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A.....	225a
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713AT	229a
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16	233a
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713.....	235a
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A.....	241a
45 C.F.R. 147.130	249a
45 C.F.R. 147.131	255a
APPENDIX F: EBSA Form 700 (Aug. 2014).....	261a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	34, 36
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	35, 36
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-20112, 2015 WL 3852811 (5th Cir. June 22, 2015)	14, 27
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	26, 32
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	34
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	6, 32
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	34
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114, 2015 WL 2473448 (U.S. June 25, 2015)	36
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	32, 35
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	34-36
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	34
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368, slip op. (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015)	26, 28, 31, 32
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27

<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6028 (10th Cir.).....	15
<i>Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-6026 (10th Cir.).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	24, 27
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1528 (2015)	26
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	28, 32
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-2396, 2015 WL 3988356 (7th Cir. July 1, 2015)	27
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014)	13, 19

Zubik v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. ---, 2015 WL 3947586
 (June 29, 2015) 19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 4980D 5
 26 U.S.C. 4980H 5, 6
 26 U.S.C. 414 10
 28 U.S.C. 1254 4
 29 U.S.C. 1002 9, 10
 29 U.S.C. 1003 11
 29 U.S.C. 1102 9
 42 U.S.C. 18011 6
 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 31
 42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5 28
 42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 5

Regulations

26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2 6, 34
 26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A 11

26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713AT 7, 8

29 C.F.R. 2510.3-16 8, 14

45 C.F.R. 147.131 6, 34

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) 6

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 35

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) passim

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014) 9

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) 14

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) passim

Other Authorities

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, *HHS Mandate Information Central*, <http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/> 17

Gov't Amicus Br., *Spencer v. World Vision*, 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 08-35532) 35

Letter, Church Alliance to Dep't of Labor (Oct. 27, 2014), <http://church-alliance.org/sites/default/files/images/u2/Comment-Letter-ACA-Preventive-Services-IFR-10-27-14.pdf> 11

National Women's Law Center, *Status of the Lawsuits Challenging the Affordable Care Act's Birth Control Coverage Benefit*, <http://www.nwlc.org/status-lawsuits-challenging-affordable-care-acts-birth-control-coverage-benefit>..... 17
